PERMANENT REFeRENCE

PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION

ON FRUIT

SET,SEED SET AND GERMINATION OF BITTER
GOURD (Momordica charantia L.)

00\ BY
./ RATNAM SANTHANATHAN

4 A RESEARCH REPORT

A SUMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFI LMENT OF THE

]
=

2 U,

Rivarsity,

REQUIREMENTS FOR THE ADVANCED COURSE

IN
AGRICULTURAL BIOLOGY

FOR THE AWARD OF

THE DEGREE OF THE BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN AGRICULURE

FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE
\STERN UNIVERSITY, SRILANKA
FAGH
m ””m T,{ T CHENKALADY
”,”l“m DECEMBER 2001
Project Report
Library - EUSL

APPROVED BY

\ :)}"“k‘” o t\ ) {/_RET{L gL Exa- e E”Th(
SUPERVISOR HEAD OF AGRONOMY
Dr.V.ARULNANDHY " Dr.(Mrs) T.MAHENDRAN
SENIORLECTURER : SENIORLECTURER
DIVISION OF AGRICULTURAL BIOLOGY . HEAD OF AGRONOMY
FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE
EASTERN UNIVERSITY, SRILANKA 'EASTERN UNIVERSITY, SRILANKA
CHENKALADY. 45640 CHENKALADY.

i
DATE: A 12 ace) [)AT]‘:;____}_'../_ri'_'?,!f'_}}_‘i_"_‘i_{
Dr. (Mrs) T. Mahendran
HEAD

Dept. of Agronomy
Faculty of Agrir;ulFuru "
Eastern University, Sii Lanka,



Abstract

The experiment was carried out to investigate the fruit set, seed set and germination of

hand pollinated bitter gourd (Momordica charantia.L.), variety Thinnavelly white.

The experiment for this study was carried out in the division of Agricultural Biology
of Eastern University Sri Lanka, Vantharumoolai, located in Eastern Sri Lanka,
during the period of May to October 2001. Treatments included once a day hand
pollination with/without open condition, twice a day hand pollination with/without

open condition and open pollination (control).

The treatments were arranged in a Randomized Complete Block Design (RCBD) with
eight replicates. Measurements and observations were made on fruit length, fruit girth,
number of seeds per fruit, fruit weight at harvest, seed weight, and germination and

emergence rate under laboratory conditions.

Pollen viability was found to decline with the advancement of time of the day. Over
l‘
75 percent viability was observed at 7.30a.m and almost zero percent at 11.00a.m.

This is an important factor to be considered when hand pollination is practiced.

Pollination in genera] affects th fruit characters such as fruit length, girth, and weight
at harvest, number of sceds, and seed weight. Signiﬁcant. differences were found
among treatments for these characters. The hand pollinated fruits showed
improvement in fruit length and girth, weight of fruit, number of seeds and seed

weight.



CONTENTS

Page number

Abstract i

Acknowledgement iii
Contents v
List of tables X
List of figure Xi
List of plates Xii

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Origin and distribution 2
1.2 Extent and production of cultivation 2
1.3 Importance of bitter gourd _ 3
[.3.1 use and nutritional importance 3
1.3.2  Medicinal importance _. 5 4
1.3.3 Economical importance 5
1.4 Production constraints 6
[.5  objectives . : 8
}

CHAPTER 2 REVIEW OF LITERATURE

2.1 Taxonomy of the crop - 9
2.1.1 Classifiction 11
2.2 Botany of the crop 12



2.4

2431

2432

233

Environmental requirment
2.3.1.1 Climate

2.3.1.2 Temperature
23.1.3 PH

2.3.1.4 Soil type

Special cultural requirment
2.3.2.1 Transplanting
2.3.2.2 Training an pruning
2.3.2.3 grafting

Pest and disease control
2,3.2.1 Pests

2.3.2.2 Diseases

FFlowering and fruit set

2.4.1

242

243°

244

Flowering and sex expression
2.4.1.1 Flowering

2.4.1.2 Sex expression

fruit set and yields

2.4.2.1 Pollination

2.4.2.2 Fruit setting and yield
Harvesting

Post harv‘}est

2.4.4.1 Storage temperature
2.4.4.2 Storage humidity
2.4.4.3 Self life

2.4.4.4 Packing

vi

15
15
16

16

20
23
23
23
24
24

24



2.5  Seed production
2.5.1 Seed extraction
2.5.2  Seed storage

2.5.3 Reducing the storage problem

2.6 Seed germination and seedling estabilishment

2.7 Chemical composition of fruit
2.8 Varietal improvement in bitter gourd
2.8.1 Breeding objectives
2.8.2 genetic resource
2.8.3 Breeding method of bitter gourd
2.8.3.1 Selection
2.8.3.2 Mutation breeding
2.8.3.3 Heterosis breeding

2.8.3.4 Hybrid seed production

CHAPTER 3 MATERIAL AND METHODS
31 Experiment- 1

3.1.1 Location

3.1.2  Variety used

3.1.3  Treatments

)

3.14 Experi:‘nent design

3.1.5 Plotsize

3.1.6  Agronomical practices

3.1.6.1 Land selection

3.1.6.2 Land preparation

vil

25

26

27

28

30

31

31

31

32

32

33

33

34

36

36

36

37

3

38

40

40

40



3.1.6.3 Planting
3.1.6.4 Basal application
3.1.6.5 Irrigation
3.1.6.6 Training and pruning
3.1.6.7 Topdressing
3.1.6.8 Weed control
3.1.7 Measurements and observations

3.1.7.1 Date of flowering
3.1.7.2 Pollen viability test
3.1.7.3 Pollen germination
3.1.7.4 Number of ovules
3.1.7.5 Number of male and female flowers
3.1.7.6 Length of fruit
3.1.7.7 Girth of fruit
3.1.7.8 Number of seeds
3.1.7.9 Weight of seeds

3.2 Experiment 2

3.2.2 Observation and measurement

3.3 Statistical Analysis
L1

i

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Experiment-1
4.1 Flower and Flowering

4.1.1  Flowering

viil

41

41

" 41

41

42

42

42

43

43

43

43

43

44

44

44

44

=

45

46

46

46



