PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION ON FRUIT SET,SEED SET AND GERMINATION OF BITTER GOURD (Momordica charantia L.)

PI. NOET SAL

93

BY

RATNAM SANTHANATHAN

A RESEARCH REPORT
SUMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE
REQUIREMENTS FOR THE ADVANCED COURSE

LIBRARP

06 FEB 2002

Soron University Stilanes

IN

AGRICULTURAL BIOLOGY

FOR THE AWARD OF
THE DEGREE OF THE BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN AGRICULURE
FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE
ASTERN UNIVERSITY, SRILANKA
FAG116
CHENKALADY

DECEMBER 2001





APPROVED BY

SUPERVISOR

Dr.V.ARULNANDHY

SENIORLECTURER

DIVISION OF AGRICULTURAL BIOLOGY

FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE

EASTERN UNIVERSITY, SRILANKA

CHENKALADY.

Thinkenohou

HEAD OF AGRONOMY

Dr.(Mrs) T.MAHENDRAN

SENIORLECTURER

HEAD OF AGRONOMY

FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE

EASTERN UNIVERSITY, SRILANKA

45640 CHENKALADY.

DATE: 31. (2. 200)

DATE: 31/102/200)

Dr. (Mrs) T. Mahendran

Dept. of Agronomy
Faculty of Agriculture
Eastern University, Sri Lanka,

Abstract

The experiment was carried out to investigate the fruit set, seed set and germination of hand pollinated bitter gourd (*Momordica charantia*.L.), variety Thinnavelly white.

The experiment for this study was carried out in the division of Agricultural Biology of Eastern University Sri Lanka, Vantharumoolai, located in Eastern Sri Lanka, during the period of May to October 2001. Treatments included once a day hand pollination with/without open condition, twice a day hand pollination with/without open condition and open pollination (control).

The treatments were arranged in a Randomized Complete Block Design (RCBD) with eight replicates. Measurements and observations were made on fruit length, fruit girth, number of seeds per fruit, fruit weight at harvest, seed weight, and germination and emergence rate under laboratory conditions.

Pollen viability was found to decline with the advancement of time of the day. Over 75 percent viability was observed at 7.30a.m and almost zero percent at 11.00a.m. This is an important factor to be considered when hand pollination is practiced.

Pollination in general affects the fruit characters such as fruit length, girth, and weight at harvest, number of seeds, and seed weight. Significant differences were found among treatments for these characters. The hand pollinated fruits showed improvement in fruit length and girth, weight of fruit, number of seeds and seed weight.

CONTENTS

		Page number
Abstract		i
Acknowledgement		iii
Contents		v
List of tables		x
List of figure		xi
List of plates		xii
H.		
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION		
1.1 Origin and distribution		2
1.2 Extent and production of cultivation		2.
1.3 Importance of bitter gourd		3
1.3.1 use and nutritional importance	*	3
1.3.2 Medicinal importance	į	4
1.3.3 Economical importance		5
1.4 Production constraints		6
1.5 objectives	,	8
CHAPTER 2 REVIEW OF LITERATURE	60	
2.1 Taxonomy of the crop	1	9
2.1.1 Classifiction		11
2.2 Botany of the crop		12

	2.3.1	Environmental requirment					12
		2.3.1.1 Climate					12
		2.3.1.2 Temperature				r	13
		2.3.1.3 PH					13
		2.3.1.4 Soil type					13
20	2.3.2	Special cultural requirment					13
		2.3.2.1 Transplanting					13
		2.3.2.2 Training an pruning					14
		2.3.2.3 grafting					14
	2.3.3	Pest and disease control					14
		2.3.2.1 Pests	* 0				15
		2.3.2.2 Diseases					15
2.4	Flowe	ring and fruit set					16
	2.4.1	Flowering and sex expression					16
		2.4.1.1 Flowering			•		16
		2.4.1.2 Sex expression					16
,	2.4.2	fruit set and yields			<u>ত্ব</u>	Ś	19
		2.4.2.1 Pollination					19
		2.4.2.2 Fruit setting and yield	ji.				20
	2.4.3	Harvesting			2		23
	2.4.4	Post harvest	1		#11 (F) 11		23
		2.4.4.1 Storage temperature	,				23
		2.4.4.2 Storage humidity		eş.			24
		2.4.4.3 Self life					24
		2.4.4.4 Packing					24

2.5	Seed 1	production			25
	2.5.1	Seed extraction			25
	2.5.2	Seed storage			26
	2.5.3	Reducing the storage problem			27
2.6	Seed g	germination and seedling estabilishment			28
2.7	Chem	ical composition of fruit			30
2.8	Variet	al improvement in bitter gourd			31
	2.8.1	Breeding objectives			31
	2.8.2	genetic resource			31
	2.8.3	Breeding method of bitter gourd			32
		2.8.3.1 Selection			32
		2.8.3.2 Mutation breeding			33
		2.8.3.3 Heterosis breeding			33
		2.8.3.4 Hybrid seed production			34
CHAI	TER 3	MATERIAL AND METHODS		To .	
3:1	Exper	iment-1		1	36
	3.1.1	Location			36
	3.1.2	Variety used			36
	3.1.3	Treatments	3,		37
	3.1.4	Experiment design	2 2 7		37
	3.1.5	Plot size		72	38
	3.1.6	Agronomical practices	Ŷ		40
		3.1.6.1 Land selection			40
		3.1.6.2 Land preparation			40

		3.1.6.3 Planting		41
		3.1.6.4 Basal application		41
		3.1.6.5 Irrigation		41
		3.1.6.6 Training and pruning		41
		3.1.6.7 Topdressing		42
		3.1.6.8 Weed control		42
	3.1.7	Measurements and observations		42
		3.1.7.1 Date of flowering		43
		3.1.7.2 Pollen viability test		43
		3.1.7.3 Pollen germination	*	43
		3.1.7.4 Number of ovules		43
		3.1.7.5 Number of male and female flowers		43
		3.1.7.6 Length of fruit		44
		3.1.7.7 Girth of fruit		44
		3.1.7.8 Number of seeds		44
		3.1.7.9 Weight of seeds	2003	44
3.2	Exper	iment 2	,	44
	3.2.2	Observation and measurement		45
3.3	Statist	ical Analysis		45
		1		
СНА	PTER 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	W.	
	iment-1	The control of the co		46
4.1	Flowe	r and Flowering		46
		Flowering		16